ExxonMobil
Refining & Supply Company
Global Remediation

4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Qakland, Califoria 94611
510.547 8196

510.547 8706 Fax
jennifer.c.sedlachek @ex:onmaobil.com

November 30, 2005

Mr. Jetry Wickham, P.G,CEG

Alameda County Health Care 'Sel.vices Agency
Departiment of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE:

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Roa 2426
Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2005,

and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)547-8196

Sincerely,

%,%MLLL_

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment:

cc: w/ attachment

dated November 30, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc
(ERI) of Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site

Upon information and belief, 1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true

ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2003, dated November 30, 2005

Mr. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay R@gmu
Ms. Colleen Morf, Zone 7 Water Agency

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment

Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc
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ERI
/// ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

November 30, 2005
ERI 243113.Q053

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

BExoconMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2005
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is
operated as a Vaiero-branded service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 09/20/05

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1 through MW8

Presence of NAPL: Mot observed

Laboratory: TestAmerica incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B  TPHd, TPHg

EPA Method 8021B  MTBE, BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE

Waste disposal:
72 gallons purge and decon water deliverad to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 09/21/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-T89-0414
Lake Forest ¢ Petaluma + Seattie = Phoenix



ERI 243113.Q053 Former Exxon Service Stalipn 7-3567, Pleasanton, California

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G,, C.E.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Colleen Morf

Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyon Parkway
Livermore, California 94551

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

2.7 .
ﬁzz..ﬁx_, 2220

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

Hada MMMJQ,—Q
Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle
P.G. 6793

November 30, 2005



ERI 243113.Q053 Former Exowon Service Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, California

Attachments:

Table 1A:;
Table 1B:
Table 2:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:
Plate 4:

November 30, 2005

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Well Construction Details

Site Vicinity Map

Select Analytical Results

Groundwater Elevation Map, Upper Water-Bearing Zone
Groundwater Elevation Map, Lower Water-Bearing Zone

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Read
Pleasanton, California

{Page 1of 7)

MTBE MTBE
Well ID# Sampling suBl DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg 80218 §260B B T E X
(TOC) Date {fbgs) (fest) < HE/L >
M1 11/17/98 NLPH 21.90 318.96 <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
(340.86) 03/15/99 NLPH 2115 319.71 <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5
06/25/99 NLPH 20.34 320.52 a <50 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/99 NLPH 20.42 320.44 <50 <50 2486 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1222199 MLPH 21.11 314.75 <B1 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5
03/07/00 NLPH 14.12 326.74 57 <50 220 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 MNLPH 17.79 323.07 <50 <50 5.4 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/16/00 Proparty transfemred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 16.02 321.84 <50 <50 51 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 18.56 322.30 <50 <50 62 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
011101 NLPH 21.43 319.43 <50 <50 110 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
o411/ NLPH 10.83 321.03 960e <50 29 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q7/20/01 NLPH 20.50 320.36 <50 <50 27 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
10/12/01 NLPH 19.48 321.38 <50 <50 390 420 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
(340.86} Nov-200% Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 19.72 321.14 <100 178 196 - <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04117102 NLPH 2217 318.69 <50 124 116.1 131 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/02 NLPH 22.51 318.35 <50 <50.0 51 8.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
10/24/02 NLFPH 22.51 318.35 <50 217 574 302 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 21.32 319.54 <50 709 - 834 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/03 NLPH 21.27 319.59 <51 67.2 — 7.0 <0.50 <35 <(.5 <0.5
07/17/03 NLPH 2113 319.73 <50 88.9 —_— 44.6 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH 21.55 319.31 <50 <50.0 323 41.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
G1/21/04 NLPH 19.96 320.90 <50 625 970 974 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 22.11 318.75 <50 196 234 204 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/04 NLPH 21.28 319.58 57 148 153 153 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
12/07/04 j NLPH 21.43 318.43 <50 966 789 1,130 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/05 NLPH 17.99 322.87 57k 1,720 -- 2,600 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/05 NLPH 2126 319.60 <50, 74.4 102 103 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
09/20/05 NLPH 17.33 32353 228k’ <50.0 15.4 153 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
Mw2 11/17/98 NLPH 20.42 32019 91 <50 17 23 15 <0.5 0.98 28
(340.61) 03/15/99 NLPH 28.35 312.26 90 <50 12 12.5 073 1.1 24 22
06/25/99 NLPH 25.20 315.41 a <50 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/24/99 NLPH 2393 316.68 <50 <50 3.06 - <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5
12/22/99 NLPH 23.39 3i7.22 <56 <h0 <2 - <0.5 (.5 <(.5 <0.5
03/07/00 NLPH 17.08 323.53 52 <50 <2 <0.5 0.80 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 NLPH 21.01 319.60 <50 <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 2 of 7)
MTBE MTBE
Well ID# Sampling suBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg BOZ21B B260B B T E X
(TOC) Date (fbgs) (fest) < ug/L >
MW?2 (cont.)  07/31/00 NLPH 22.08 31853 <50 <50 6.8 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
(340.81) 10/10/00 NLPH 22.35 318.26 <50 <50 <2 -— <0.5 <D.5 <Q.5 <0.5
o111/ NLPH 23.74 316.87 <50 <50 <2 - 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 22.34 318.27 760e <50 - <2 — <D.5 1.4 <05 <0.5
07/20/01 NLPH 23.74 316.87 <50 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/01 NLPH 22.68 317.93 <50 <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(340.16) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 20.79 319,37 <50.0 <50.0 0.70 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/17/02 NLPH 25.52 314.64 <50 <50.0 4.20 4,35 <0.5 0.90 =(.50 <0.50
0717102 NLPH 28.18 311.98 <50 <50.0 9.4 10.3 <0.5 0.6 2.4 2.0
10/24/02 NLPH 28.42 311.74 <50 <50.0 B.6 9.30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 ) NLPH 23.54 316.62 <50 <50.0 - <0.50 1.10 0.5 1.3 22
04/10/03 NLPH 28.19 311.97 <50 <50.0 - 210 0.60 0.5 0.8 1.0
0717103 NLPH 2413 316.03 <50 <50.0 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH 26.21 313.95 90 <50.0 0.6 0.60 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/04 NLPH 22.40 317.76 <50 <50.0 <0Q.5 <0.50 0.50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 2517 314.99 <50 <50.0 1.2 1.8 <0.50 <0.5 0.8 13
08/26/04 NLPH 27.56 312.60 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/04 ] NLPH 25.36 314.80 <50 <50.0 B.0 86 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.56
03/17/05 NLPH 20.28 319.88 <50 57.8 — 110 <0.50 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5
06/20/05 NLPH 23.48 316.68 <53 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
09/20/05 NEPH 2311 317.05 <50.0 <50.0 3.50 2.3 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <(.50
M3 11/17/98 NLPH 36.58 306.37 120 <50 180 220 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
(342.95) 03/15/99 NLPH 40.01 302.94 180 <50 290 314 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/25/99 NLPH 46.83 296.12 a <50 107 113 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/24/99° NLPH 47.71 285.24 - - — — — -
12/22/99 NLPH 43.82 299.13 140 <50 65 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/07/00 NLPH 32.75 310.20 <50 <50 82 <0.5 0.88 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 <50 140 - <0.5 <0.5 0.82 <0.5
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Campany. .
07/31/00 NLPH 36.77 306.18 <50 <50 230 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10M10/00 NLPH 35.82 307.13 <50 <50 200 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/11/01 NLPH 38.08 304.87 <50 <50 280 230 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 36.03 306.92 1,000e <50 240 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/20/01 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 270 240 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/01 NLPH 34.58 308.37 <50 <50 180 180 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
(342.95) MNov-2001 Well surveysd in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
' 01/28/02 NLPH 34.96 307.98 <100 167 179 - (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

04/17/02 _ NLPH 38.21 304.74 <50 184 179.3 216 <05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3102 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
{Page 30of 7)
MTBE MTBE
Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTwW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg 8021B 52608 B T E X
(TOC) Date : (fbas) (feet) < pgiL >
MW3 (cont.) 07/17/02 q g q <50h 163h 185 198h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
(342.95) 10/24/02 NLPH 38.68 304.27 <50 128 163 183 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 36.50 306.45 <50 119 - 141 <050 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/03 NLPH 36.82 306.13 <53 119 == 130 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07703 NLPH ar.98 304.97 — - — - -— _ -— - -
Q7/18/03 NLPH — <50 142 - . 123 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH 385 304.45 <50 120 122 147 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/04 NLPH 3545 307.50 o4 30.6 118 148 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <(.5
05/25/04 NLPH 38.07 304.88 <0.50 139 170 146 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
08/26/04 NLPH 36.00 306.95 112 183 169 165 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5
12/07/04 | NLPH ar.a7 304.98 <50 174 143 186 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/05 NLPH 31.44 31151 <50 516 - 740 <0.50 <0.5 <(}.5 <(.5
06/20/05 NLPH 37.29 305.66 <50 134 183 241 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
09/20/05 NLPH 36.11 306.84 72.3e 129 116 125 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW4 11/17/98 NLPH 50.20 20276 72 <560 4.1 as <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(342.96) 03/15/99 MLPH 47.93 29503 91 <50 280 260 <}.5 <0.5 ] <0.5 <0.5
06/25/99 b NLPH 48.15 294 .81 — - — -- - -— -— .
09/24/99 b NILLPH 49.29 293.67 - - - -— -— — - -
12/22/99 NLPH 49,33 29363 b -- -— — -— -— — -
03/07/00 NLPH 49.05 293.91 190 <50 710 - <(.,5 0.54 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 NLPH 40,02 293.94 110 <50 460 <Q.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 4913 203.83 <50 <50 480 480 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 40.08 302.88 c c c c G ‘¢ c c
01/11/01 NLFH 36.41 306.55 10 <50 27 21 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/41/01 NLPH 36.43 306.53 870e <50 36 14 <0.5 0.56 <0.5 <0.5
07/20/01 f — - -— = -— —- — - -
1011901 NLPH 33.67 300.29 71 <50 15 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(342.96) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 331 309.85 148 <50.0 18.7 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/17/02 NLPH 36.03 306.93 <50 <50.0 19.10 234 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0717102 NLPH 37.65 305.31 <50 <50.0 16.7 15.8 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5
10/24/02 NLPH 37.41 305.55 <50 <50.0 8.7 8,90 <05 . <05 <05 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 36.18 306.78 <56 <50.0 - 14.2 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
04/10/03 NLPH 36.55 306.41 <51 <50.0 e 15.3 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/17/03 NLPH 36.45 306.51 <50 <50.0 11.4 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH ar7 305.26 <50 <50.0 85 6.90 <(0.50 <0.5 <05 <05
01/21/04 NLPH 3578 307.18 <50 <50.0 84 9.40 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5

05/25/04 NLPH 36.88 307.08 <50 <50.0 18.0 14.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, Califomia

(Page 4 of 7)
MTBE MTBE
Well ID# Sampling SuBdJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg 80218 8260B B T E X
(TOC) Date (fbgs) (fest) < pg/l >
MW4 (cont.) 08/26/04 i i i <50 <50.0i 83 11.1i <0.50i <0.5i <0.5i <0.5i
(342.96) 12/07/04 | NLPH 3565 307.31 f f f f f f f f
03/17/05 NLPH 29.34 313.62 67k <50.0 - 63.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/05 NLPH 34.61 308.35 <50 704 97.1 116 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/20/05 NLPH 3372 309.23 158k 7.2 85.1 7.4 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW5 06/16/00 Property transferred fo Valero Refining Company.
(342.87) 07/31/00 - dry dry b b b - b b b b
10/10/00 NLPH 29.12 313.76 150 <50 4.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/41/01 NLPH 28.89 313.88 b b b b b b b
04/11/01 NLPH 28.23 314.64 b b b - b b b b
07/20/01 f — - - - -— - - — -
10/19/01 NLPH 27.62 315.25 86 <50 34 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
(342.87) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 28.04 314.83 <100 <50.0 5.90 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
04/17/02 NLPH 29.10 N377 85 <50.0 5.60 6.7 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/17102 NLPH 29.37 313.50 b b b b b b b b
10/24/02 NLPH 29.36 313.51 b b b b b b b b
03/21/03 NLPH 28.55 31432 b 57.8 - 8.70 2.50 1.0 3.5 59
04/10/03 NLPH 29.10 31377 b 56.1 — 7.20 550 3.0 29 43
07/17/03 MLPH 28.91 313.96 b <(.50 - 120 1.00 <0.50 0.7 1.2
10/09/03 NLPH 29.17 313.70 <100 <50.0 55 4.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/04 NLPH 28.75 31412 <50 <50.0 37 4.00 1.30 1.40 <0.5 24
05/25/04 NLPH 28.95 31302 -~ «<50.0 38 290 0.70 0.7 1.8 29
08/26/04 i i i <50i <50.0i 5.1 5.20i <0.50i <0.5i <0.5i <0.5i
12/07/04 NLPH 28.29 314.58 1086k, | <50.0 19 2.00 0.70 <0.5 0.5 1.6
0317105 NLPH 26.39 316.48 143k <50.0 — 4.40 <0.50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/05 NLPH 28.01 314.86 <59 <560.0 10.9 13.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 05
09/20/05 NLPH 28.61 314.26 1,730k 75.3 8.06 6.38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWE 06/16/00 Property transferrad to Valero Refining Company.
{341.05) 07/31/00 NLPH 39.72 30133 <50 <50 <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 4012 300.93 <50 c c - c c c C
01/11/01 NLPH 46.13 294.92 <80 <50 <2 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 45.40 205,65 b b b - b b b b
07/20/01 NLPH 41.75 299.30 <50 <50 <5 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.6
10/19/01 NLPH 4410 206.95 <50 <50 <2 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(341.058) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 39.57 301.48 <100 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.90 <0.50 <0.50

04/17/02 NLPH 41.84 200.21 52 <50.0 <0.50 -— <0.5 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
{Page 5of 7)
MTBE MTBE
Well ID# Sampling suBJ oTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg 80218 8260B B T E X
(TOC) Date (fbgs) (feet) < pg/L >
MW8 {cont.) 07/17/02 NLPH 42.85 288.20 <50 <50.0 <0.5 — <0.5 <D.5 0.5 <0.5

(341.05) 10/24/02 NLPH 42.10 298.95 <50 <50.0 <(.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 44.81 286.24 107 <50.0 <0.5 - <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(4/10/03 NLPH 44.28 296,77 60 <50.0 — 0.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/17/03 NLPH 41.56 299.49 <50 <50.0 - <0.50 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH 41.54 299.51 452 <50.0 0.50 0.60 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <(.5
01/21/04 NLPH 38.20 302.85 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 40.35 300.70 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/04 i i i 34 <50.0i 0.6 1.00i 2101 0.9i 0.8i 2.9i
12/07/04 j m m m m m m m m m m m
03/17/05 NLPH 37.44 303.61 <50 <50.0 - 0.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/05 NLPH 40.42 300.63 <50 <50.0 <0.5 0.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/20/05 NLPH 38.00 303.05 117k <50.0 0.66 0.570 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW7 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(341.73) 07/31/00 NLPH 24.22 317.51 150 <50 13 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 2409 317.64 1,500 [ [ c c 4] [ [
0111101 NLPH 25.86 315.87 330 <50 6.9 7 0.55 <05 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 24.28 317.45 980e <250 <10 - <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
07/20/01 NLPH 25.52 316.21 300 <50 82 6 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <5
10/19/01 NLPH 2499 316.74 120 <50 49 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

{341.73) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 23.84 317.89 <100 <50.0 8.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/17/02 NLPH 28.19 313.54 55 <50.0 9.70 116 <0.5 210 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/02 NLPH 20.74 311.90 89 <50.0 9.7 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10424102 NLPH 29.50 312.23 262 <50.0 5.4 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 26.07 31566 <50 <50.0 6.00 - <0.50 0.8 <(.5 <0.5
04/10/03 NLPH 26.06 315.67 <50 <60.0 - 9.00 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q7M7/03 NLPH 27.18 314.55 <50 <50.0 - 9,10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
10/09/03 NLPH 28.27 313.46 <50 <50.0 12.5 5.60 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/04 NLPH 2451 317.22 140 <50.0 151 17.6 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 28.87 312.86 - <50.0 17.6 13.10 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0Q.5
08/26/04 i i i 322 <50.0i 204 18.9i <0.50i <0.5i <0.5i <(.5i
12/07/04 NLPH 27.68 314.05 469k <50.0 44 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q317105 NLPH 22.80 318.93 131k <50.0 -—- 16.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 «<(.5
06/20/05 NLPH 26.73 315.00 68k <50.0 8.4 11.1 <0.50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/20/05 NLPH 24.28 317.45 4,680k <5,000n <50.0n <0500 <50.0n <50.0n <50.0n <50.0n

MW8 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

04/11/01 b b b b b h b b b b b



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Sfation 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

{Page 6 of 7)
MTBE MTBE
Well ID# Sampling suUBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg 8021B 82608 B T E X
(TOC) Date (fbgs) {feet) < W/l
MWS (cont.)  07/20/01 - dry dry b b b b b h b b
(341.44) 10/1%/01 — dry dry b b b b b b b b
01/28/02 -n- dry dry b b b b b b b b
04/17/02 - dry dry b b b b b o} b b
07/17/02 dry dry b b b b b b b b
10/24/02 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
Q3/21/03 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
04/10/03 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
07/17/03 — dry dry b b b b b [+ b b
10/09/03 -—- dry dry b b b b b b b b
01/21/04 — dry dry b b b b b b b b
05/25/04 -— dry dry b b b b b b b b
08/26/04 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
12/07/04 b, | NLPH 65.15 276.29 b <50.0 786 2.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/05 NLPH 59.75 281.69 <50 <50,0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/05 NLPH 55.15 286.29 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <(0.50 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/20/05 NLPH 55.39 286.05 229k <50.0 0.58 <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.52



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 7 of 7)

T -0 OO0 00

3 3 — F = =

1]

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Resuits of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet.
No ligquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Total petraleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015,

Total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8020, 8021B, or 82608 as noted..
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
Tertiary amyl methy! sther analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Tertairy butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Feet below ground surface.

Not detected at or above the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
Not analyzed/MNot applicable.

No result because of sample loss during laboratory fire.

Well contained an insufficient amount of water to collect a sample or well was dry.
Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory.

Analyzed using EPA Method 8260.

Diesel-range hydrocarbons detacted in bailer blark; result is suspect.
Well inacessible.

DTW was not measured due to equipment failure.

Grab sample.

Groundwater elavation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.

Incorrect date recorded on the Chain-of-Custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown.
Diessl-range organic compounds reparted in sample; however, chromatogram pattern is nat representative of diesel fuel.

Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.
Incorrect well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.

Elevated reporting limit used due to sample matrix effects.



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 1 of 5)

Wwell D # Samgling Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
< ugfL. >
MW1 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/103 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07A7/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 2.20 57.9 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50
12/07/04] <(.50 2.00 496 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/17/05 <(.50 7.60 201 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 135 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50
09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 30.6 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
Mw2
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.5¢ <10 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
077103 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/07/04j <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.560 <0.500
MwW3 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <1¢
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Net analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04110/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.5¢ <0.50
07M17/03 <0.50 <(0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/18/03 <0.50 <0.50 <1¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/08/03 <(.50 <(.50 <10 =0.50 <0.50 <0.60
01/21/04 <0.50 <{().50 <10 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 2 of 5)
Well ID # Sampling Date ETBE TAME TBA ECB 1,2-DCA DIPE
< ugfL >
MW3 (cont.) 08/26/04 <(.50 <(.50 <10.0 <050 <(0.50 <0.50
12/07/04j <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50
03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 227 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
06/20/05 <0.50 <(.50 13.3 <0,50 <(,50 <(.50
09/20/05 «<0.500 <0.500 <10.0 =<0).500 <0.500 <0.500
MwW4 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/03 <0Q.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <Q0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0),50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0._50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0.50i
12/07/04j f f f f f f
03/17/05 <0.50 0.70 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/20/05 <0.50 (.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/20/05 «0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW5 D6/16/00 m— — - - - —
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <B <B <10
1010700 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <(.50 <050 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07M7/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <(0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <Q.60 <0.50
08/26/04 <{0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0.50i
12/07/04j <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.5Q <0.50 <0.50
Q06/20/05 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <Q.60 <Q.5¢
09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0,500 <(.500 <0.500
MWé 06/16/00 - - - —— -— —
07/31/100 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 =10

10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 3 of 5)
Well ID # Sampling Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE
< ug/L- >
MWS {cont.) 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.80 <0.50 <10.¢ <0.50 <(,50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0.50i
12/07/04j m m m m m rm
03M17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50
09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500
MW7 06/16/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these anaiytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0).50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10709703 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(3.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.501 <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0.50i
12/07/04§ <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
06/20/05 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50
09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW& 06/16/00 b b b b b b
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 b b b b b b
0111/01 b b b b b b
04/11/01 b b b b b b
07/20/01 b b b b b b
10/19/01 b b b b b b
Nov-2001 b b b b b b
01/28/02 b b b b b b
o4i17/02 b b b b b b
07017102 b b b b b b
10/24/02 b b b b b b
03/21/03 b b b b b b
04/10/03 b b b b b b
07/117/03 b b b b b b
10/09/03 b b b b b b
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 4 of b)
Well 1D # Sampling Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIFE
< /L >
MW8 {cont.) 01/21/04 b b b b b b
05/25/04 b b b b b b
08/26/04 b h b b b b
12/07/04h, j <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.Q0 <{).50 =0.50 <050
08/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50
09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 0,500 «<().500 <0.500



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

{Page 5 of 5)
Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
suUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet,
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as dieset analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 {modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyi ether analyzed using EPA Method 8020, 8021 B, or 82608 as noted..
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TAME = Tartiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TBA = Tertairy butyl aleohel analyzed using EPA Mathod 82608,
ECB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter.
fbgs = Feet below ground surface.
< = Mot detected at or above the stated laboratory method raporting limit.
- = Not anatyzed/Net applicable.
a = No result because of sample loss during laboratory fire.
b = Well contained an insufficient amount of water to collect a sample or well was dry.
c = Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory.
d = Anatyzed using EPA Method 8260.
e = Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.
f = Well inacessible.
g = DTW was not measured due to equipment failure.
h = Grab sample.
i = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
i = Incorrect date recorded on the Chain-of-Custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown.
k = Diasel-range organic compounds reported in sample; however, chromatogram pattern Is not representative of diesel fuel.
} = Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.
m = Incorrect welt monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.
n = Elevatad reporting limit used due to sample matrix effects.



TABLE 2

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETALS
Former Exon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasenton, California
(Page 1 of 1)
Well Date Top of Casing Borehole Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Fitter Pack Filter
D well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diamster Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed (feet) (inches) {fbgs) (fbgs) (inches) Matarial (fbys) {inches) (fbgs) Material
MW 1 11M12/08 340.86 8 38.5 35 2 NS 20-35 0,200 19-36.5 #3 Sard
Mw2 11/12/98 340.16 8 415 35 2 NS 20-35 0.020 18-35 #3 Sand
MW3 11/11/68 34295 8 515 50 2 NS 35-50 0.020 34-51.5 #3 Sand
MW 4 11/11/98 34286 8 51.5 50 2 NS 35-50 0.020 34-51.5 #3 Sand
MWS5 11/11/98 34287 8 31 30 2 NS 20-30 0,020 19-31 #3 Sand
MW8& 07/18/00 341.05 8 54 53 2 NS 43-53 0.020 42-54 #3 Sand
MW7 Q7MBI00 341.73 8 S0 48 2 NS 39-489 0.020 38-50 #3 Sand
MW38 02/22/01 341.44 8 70 70 2 NS 55-70 0.020 55-7Q #3 Sand
Notes:
fbgs = Feet below ground surface.
NS = Not specified.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water {DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater sampies collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
haif the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

I n

h column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

b ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a Califernia state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



MﬂlmL TEE‘“N@ CQRPWT'QN 2960 Foster Creighton Read Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

October 04, 2005

OCT 0 5 2005

Client:  ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOI22t0
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Name: ~ Exxom 7-3567 PO:4505891270
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Nbr: 243113
Attn Paula Sime Date Received:  09/22/05
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW1 NOI2210-01 09/20/05 16:00
MW2 NOI2210-02 09/20/05 12:50
MW3 MNOI2210-03 09/20/05 16:30
MW4 NOIZ210-04 09/20/05 15:15
MW3 NOIZ2210-05 09/20/05 15:41
MWé NOI12210-06 09/20/05 13:20
MW7 NOI2210-07 09/20/05 14:00
MW3 NOI2210-08 019/20/05 11:40
QCBB NOI2210-09 09/20/05 11:30

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's aceredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Roxanne Connor

Senior Project Manager
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Mwml. TESTIN@ CORPGMTIQN' 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvilie, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order NOI2210
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-3367 PO:4505891270
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number;  243113X
I Attn Paula Sime Received: 08/22/05 08:00
'~ ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method  Analyst Baich

lample ID: NO12210-01 (MW1 - Water) Sampled: 09/20/05 16:00
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 0%/27/05 20:53 SWB46 R0Z1R hw 5093810
thylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 20:53 SWE46 8021B hw 5093810
ethyl tert-Buty] Ether 15.4 ug/L 0.50 1 G9/29/05 02:55 SWBdE U218 hw 5094343
Toluene ND ug’L 0.5 1 09/27/05 20:53 5WB46 30218 hw 5093910
vlenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 20:53 SWE46 80218 hw 5093910
E:armgare: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 126 % 09/27/05 20:53 SIWBa6 80218 hw 50939111
urrogate: a,a,q-Triffuorotoluene (63-134%) 111 % 09/29/05 02:55 SWE{s 30210 hw 3004343
xygenates by EPA 8260B
Fert—Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/29/05 07:11 SWB4G 82608 CAW 5094156
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NI ug/l 0.500 1 09/29/05 07:11 SWE46 82608 CAW 5094156
1,2-Dvichlorpethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/29/05 07:11 SW846 82608 CAW 5094156
thyl tert-Buty] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/29/05 07:11 - SW346 82608 CAW 5094156
opropy] Ether NI ug/L 0.500 1 09/29/65 07:1] SWEds B260B CAW 5094156
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 15.3 ug/L 0.500 1 09/29/05 07:11 SWE46 B2606 CAW 5094156
flertiary Butyl Alcohol 30.5 ug/L. 10.0 i 09/29/05 07:11 SW846 BI60B CAW 5094156
hrmgare: 1,2-Dichloroetharie-dd (70-130%} 95% 09/29/05 07:11 SHE46 32608 CAW 5094156
rregate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 05 %4 09/29/05 07:41 SWa4s 82608 CAW 3094156
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 (78-121%4) 849 09/29/05 07:11 SFa46 FI0B CAW 5094156
urrogate: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene (78-126%) 1% 09/29:05 07:11 SHE4E 82608 CAW 5094156
lxu'actable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 223 Q3 ug/L 50.0 1 09/25/05 18:33 SWad6 BO1SE mgj 5093490
rrogate; o-Terphenyl (55-150M4} 74 % (19/25/05 18:33 SRR F015E mey 5093490
urgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/27/05 20:53 SW846 BOISB hw 5093910
urrogate; a.a,a-Trifluarotoluene (63-134%) 126 % 09/27/05 20:53 SAE40 80158 Fw 5093910
[ample ID: NOI2216-02 (MW2 - Water) Sampled: 69/20/05 12:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218

enzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:07 SW446 B021B hw 5093910
thylbenzene NI ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:07 SWR46 8021B hw 5003910
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 3.50 ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:07 SW846 BO2 1D hw 5093910
oluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:07 SWB46 B021B hw 5093910
ylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:07 SW3ada RO1B hw 5093910
Surrogate: a,0,a-Triflucrotoluene (63-134%) 1131% 09/27/05 2107 SHERE B2 Frw 5093910
xygenates by EPA 8260B
ert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 07:05 SW246 B260B CAW 5094156
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB} ND ug/L 0.500 1 19/28/05 07:05 SW346 52608 CAW 5094156
,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 07:05 SWhd6 R260B CAW 3094156
yl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 07.05 SWa4dd B260B CAW 5094156
sopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 07:05 SWa46 B260B CAW 5094156
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether 13 ug/L. 0.500 1 09/2BIG5 OT:05 SWBAG R260D CAW 5094156
"ertiary Batyl Alcohol ND ug/L 100 1 (%/28/05 07:05 §W846 £2608 CAW 5084156
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erica

MWICAL i’ESTfNG CQRFGR&“GN' 2960 Foster Creighton Road Naghville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma ( 10228) Work Order: NOI2210
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Name: Exxen 7-3567 PO:4505891270

l Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  243113X

Paula Sime Received: 09/22/05 08:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Batch

'ample ID: NOI2210-02 (MW2 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 49/20/05 12:50
Oxygenates by EPA §260B - cont.

; Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 24 % 09/28/05 07:05 SHR46 82608 CAW 5094156
‘ wrrogate: Difvomofluoromethars (79-122%) 25 % 09/28/05 07:05 SH846 82608 CAW JOR4156
| urrogate: Toluene-d§ (78-121%) o4 % 09/28/05 07:05 SHEMG6 82608 CAW 5094156
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 112% 09/28/05 07:65 SHEit 82608 CAW J094136
tractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
'f;esel ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/25/05 18:52 SWR46 3015B mj 5093490
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) &8 % 09,2505 18:52 SWE15 30038 mej 30934590
rgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
llgilo as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/29/G5 11:38 SWB46 8015B hw 5094438
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene {63-134%; 86 % 09,2905 11:38 SWEds 80158 hw 5094438
'\s/lmple ID: NOI2210-03 (MWS3 - Water) Sampled: 09/20/05 16:30
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene NI ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:20 SWE46 B021B hw 5093910
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:20 SW346 RO2IB hw 5093910
lMethyl tert-Butyl Ether 116 ug/L 0.5¢ 1 09/29/05 03:21 SWa46 802 1B hw 5094343
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50¢ 1 09/27/05 21:20 SWaas 302 LE hw 5093910
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.56 1 09/27/05 21:20 SWR46 BULLE bw 5093910
liurmgale: aa,a-Trifusrotoluene (63-134%) 125% 093705 2120 SHE46 80218 w n939l0
wrrogate: a,oa-Triluorotoluene (63-134%5) 107 % 09/29/05 03.21 5848 301 hw 5094343
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Tert-Amyl Methy] Ether ND ug/L 0,500 ) 049/28/05 07:35 SWE4G 82608 CAW 5094156
1 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 07:35 SWE46 82608 CAW 5094156
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND ug/L 0504 1 09/28/05 07:35 SWa46 8260B CAW 5094156
Ethyl teri-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 07:35 SWE45 8260B CAW 5094156
Ilsopmpyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 07:35 SWa46 B260B CAW 5094156
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 125 /'L 0.500 l 09/28/05 07:35 SWa46 B260E CAW 5094156
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.¢ 1 09/28/05 07:35 SWR45 8260B CAW 3094156
ljurrogate: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-dd (70-130%) 95 % 09/28/05 07:35 SWBG 82608 CAW 3094156
urrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-12249%) 94 % 09,2813 0735 SHWBIG B2608 CAW 5094156
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 99 % 09/28/05 07:35 SWR46 32608 CAW 5004156
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 111% 09/28/05 07:35 SHR4S 82608 CAW 5094156
IExtractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 72.3 ug/L 50.0 1 09/25/05 19:11 SWE4S 80158 mej 5093490
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 80 % 08972505 19:11 SHEIG 80158 mcj 5093490
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 129 uyL 50,0 1 09/27/05 21:20 SW846 BOLSB hw 5093910
|.S‘urrogare: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 125 % Ne/27/035 21:21 5846 30158 Fow 5093910
' Page 3 of 17




erica
I U AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvills, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
' Client ERI Petaluma (10228} Work Order: NOI2210

601 Notth McDowell Blvd. Project Name: = Exxon 7-3567 PO:43505891270

Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 243113X
lA[m Payla Sime Received: 09722405 08:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

' Bilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Batch

Eamnle ID: NO12210-04 (MW4 - Water) Sampled: 09/20/05 15:15
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:34 SWed6 86218 hw 5093910
I Ethylbenzene ND uy/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:34 SWB46 B021B hw 5093910
Methyl teri-Buty] Ether 85.1 ug/L 0.59 1 0%/27/05 21:34 SWh45 RO2IR w 5093310
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5G 1 09/27/05 21:34 SW846 8021B hw 5093910
Xylenes, total ND ug/L .50 L 09/27/05 21:34 W46 80218 bw 5093910
Surrogate: a,a,q-Triflucrotolvene (63-134%) 113 % 09/27/05 21234 SWadd 50218 b 5093810
Oxygenates by EPA §2608
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 08:05 SW846 42608 CAW 5094156
l 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 08:05 SWE46 42600 CAW 5094156
1,2-Dichlotoethane ND ug/l. 0.500 1 09/28/05 08:05 SWEA4G 82608 CAW 5094156
Ethyl tert-Butyt Ether ND ug/L. 0.500 1 09/28/05 08:05 SW24A 82608 CAW 5094156
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/28/05 08:05 SWB46 82608 CAW 5094156
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 874 ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 08:05 SW546 B260B CAW 5094156
Tertiary Buty! Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 09/28/05 08:05 SW846 B260B CAW 3094156
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 {70-130%) 28 4 09/28/05 08:05 SWS48 52608 CAW 5094156
I'Surrogare: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%} 95% 09/28/05 08:05 SHE46 82008 CAW 5094156
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ (78-121%) 93% 09/28/05 08:05 SW346 82608 CAW 5004156
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%} 112% 0928705 08:605 SWE46 32608 CAW 5094156
IExtractab]c Petrolenum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 159 Q3 ug'L 50.0 1 09/25/05 19:30 SWR44 8015B mej 5093490
Surrogate: o-Terpheryl (55-150%) 82 % 09/25/05 19:30 SWE6 40158 mej 3093490

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline 71.2 ug/L 50.¢ 1 09/29/05 12:11 SWEAG 20158 hw 5094438
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 87 % 9/29/05 12:11 SH346 80158 Fw 5094438

Eample ID: NOI2210-05 (MWS5 - Water) Sampled: 09/20/05 15:41
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzcne NI ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:47 SW846 80218 hw 5093910
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:47 SWB46 30218 hw 5093910
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether 8.06 ug/L D.50 1 09/29/05 03:48 SWR46 0218 hw 5094343
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 21:47 SWE4d 80218 hw 5093910
Xylenes, total ND ug/E 0.5¢ 1 09/27/05 21:47 SWE46 B621B hw 5093910
Surrogate: a.a,.q-Trifluorotolwene (63-134%) 71 % 09/27/05 21:47 SWE46 80218 I 36039710
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 113% 09/29/05 03:48 SWE46 80218 hw 5094343
Oxygenates by EPA 82608

l Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 08:35 SW84E 22608 CAW 5094156
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND uy'L 0.500 1 09/28/05 08:35 SWads 82608 CAW 5094136
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L €.500 1 09/28/05 08:35 SW846 82608 CAW 5094156
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 08:35 SW846 8260B CAW 5094156
Isopropyi Ether ND ug/L 0.500 L 09/28/05 08:35 SWE46 B260B CAW 5094156
Methyl tert-Butyl Eiher 638 ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 08:35 SWE4S B260B CAW 5094156

I Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND i ug/L 10,0 1 09/28/05 08:35 SWB4G R260B CAW 5094156
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MYTICAL TESTING CQRP!QRATID M 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
I Client ERI Petaluma {10228) Work Order: NOI2210
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 P(O:4505891270
Petaluma, CA 94954 Pr()jgct Number: 243113X
l Atn  Paula Sime Received: (9/22/03 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilation  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Methad Analyst Batch

’ample ID: NOI2210-05 (MW5 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 09/20/05 15:41
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B - cont.

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd (7(-130%) 85 % 09/28/05 08:35 SWA46 82608 CAW 5094156
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 04 % 09/28/05 08:35 SWE4d 82400 CAW 5084156
Surregate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 94 % 09/28/03 08:35 SWo#¢ 82608 CAW J094156
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 112% (9/28/05 08:35 3Whe6 RIG0R CAF F094156
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

l Diesel 1730 Q3 ug/L 200 1 0%/25/05 19:4% SW846 BOLSB mej 5093490
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 9% % 2925705 19:49 SWB46 80158 mey 5093490
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 753 g/l 50,0 1 09/27/05 2147 SWESS BALSE hw 5093910
Surrogmte: a,a.0-Trifluorotoluene {63-134%) 71% 09/27/05 21:47 SHe4d 80158 w 093910

rample ID: NOI2210-06 (MW6 - Water) Sampled: 09/20/05 13:20
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 22:41 SWa46 80218 hw 5093910
Ethyibenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 22:01 SW846 BO21B hw 5093910
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether .66 ug/L. 0.50 1 09/27/05 22:01 SWB44 BO2 IR hw 5093910
Toluene NI ug/L. 0.50 1 09/27/05 22:01 SWH46 S02 1B hw 3093910
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 22:0! SW846 802 (B bw 5093910
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluerntaluene (63-134%)} 113% 09/27405 22:01 SHB46 B02IE hw 5003910
Oxygenates by EPA B26(0B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Eiher ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 09:04 SW546 82603 CAW 5094156
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB} ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 09:64 SWB4G B260B CAW 5094156
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND g/l 0.500 1 09/28/05 09:04 SWai4 B260B CAW 5094156
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 09:04 SW346 R260B CAW 5004156
Isopropy! Ether ND gL 0,500 1 09/28/05 09:04 SWhi6 8260R CAW 5094156
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether 0.570 ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 09:04 SWid6 82608 CAW 5094136
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 H 09/28/05 (9:04 SWE46 52608 CAW 5094156
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {70-130%) 100 % 09/28/05 09:04 BHE46 82608 CAW 5094156
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 97 % 09/28/05 09:04 SWR4S R260B CAW 5004158
Surrogate: Tolyene-d8 (78-121%) 94 %% 09/28/05 09:04 SHE46 52608 CAW 5094156
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%} 112 % 09/28/05 09:04 SW34G £2608 CAW 5094156
Extractable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

Diesel 117 Q3 ug'L 500 1 09/25/05 20:08 SWadS 0I5B mcj 5093490
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (35-150%) 88 % 09/25/05 20:08 SW845 8UISE mef 5093490
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/29/05 12:45 SWRAE 8015B hw 5094438
Surrogate: o.a,a-Triffuorotolvene (63-134%) 84 % P9/29/05 12:4% SWY46 80158 hw 5094438

lSample ID: NO¥E2210-07 (MW7 - Water) Sampled: 09/20/05 14:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §021B

Benzene ND RL1 ug/L 50.0 100 09/27/05 22:27 5WB46 80218 bw 5093910
. Ethylbenzetie ND RL1 ug/L 50.0 100 Q2705 22:27 SWR45 30218 hw 5093910
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M‘I’T[%L TES“N@ CDRPGWIQN 2960 Foster Greighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 80D-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404 -

l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Qrder: NOI2Z10
601 North McDowelt Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 P0O:45058921270
I Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 243113X

Attn Paula Sime Received; 09/22/05 08:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Batch

Iamnle ID: NOI2210-07 (MW7 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 09/20/05 14:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B - cont,

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND RLL ug/L 50.0 100 09/27/05 22:27 SWRG 20218 hw 5093940
Toluene ND REL ug/L 50.0 100 09/27/05 22:27 SWede 80218 hw 5093910
Xylenes, total ND RLIL ug/l. 50.0 100 09/27/05 22:27 SWE46 80218 hw 50939t0
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluene (63-134%) 113 % 09/27/05 22:27 SWkes 50218 hw 5093910
'Oxygenates by EPA 82608
Tert-Amy] Methy| Ether ND ug/L 06,500 1 19/29/05 03:41 SWe46 92608 CAW 5094156
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/29/05 03:41 SWEAG $2608 CAW 5094156
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/29/05 03:41 SWE46 82608 CAW 5094156
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/T. 0.500 1 09/29/05 03:41 SWE46 8260B CAW 509456
Isopropyl Ether ND ng/L 0.500 1 0%/29/05 03:41 SWB46 32608 CAW 5094156
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ng/L 0.500 L (9/29/05 03:41 SWE46 32608 CAW 5094156
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ngl 10.0 1 09/29/05 03:41 SWB46 32608 CAW 5094156
urrpgate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {70-130%) 835 9% 00/20/05 03:41 SWEeS 82605 CAW 5004156
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 935 09/29/05 03:41 SHRLS R2605 CAW 004156
urrogate; Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 93% 04/29/05 03:41 SWE45 52608 CAW S094156
rrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (78-126%) 112 % 0%/29/05 03:41 SWE45 R2608 CAW 5004156
Extractable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
Diesel 4690 Q3 ug/L 500 10 09/26/05 07:07 SWB46 80158 mej 5093490
urrogate: o-Terphenyl (35-150%) * zZ3 0926/05 07:07 SHEE 0/ 5B mcj 3093490
Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND RL} ug/L 5000 100 0%/29/05 13:19 SWe40 80158 hw 5094438
I‘»‘urragate: a.a,a-Triffuorotoluene (63-134%) 84 % 992905 13:19 W45 8045 hw 5094438
Sample ID: NOI2210-08 (MWS - Water) Sampled: 0%/20/05 11;40
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 30218
Benzene ND ug/L .50 1 09/27/05 22:13 SWE46 80218 hw 5093910
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 22:13 SWE4G 8021B hw 5093910
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.58 ug/L 8.50 1 09/27/05 22:13 SWR46 80218 hw 5093910
ITDluem: ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 22:13 SWedd 0218 hw 5093910
Xylenes, total 0.52 ug/L 0.50 1 09/27/05 22:13 SWE4G 20218 hw 5093910
Surrogate: aa,0-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 74% 092705 22:13 SH346 80218 Fw 2093910
IOxygenates by EPA 8260B
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 ) 09/28/05 13:20 SW546 82608 CAW 5094156
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 13:20 SW346 BI60B CAW 5094156
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 13:20 SW846 B260B CAW 5004156
lEthyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 | 09/28/05 13:20 SW846 R260B CAW 5094156
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 13:20 SW845 £260B CAW 5094156
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/28/05 13:20 SW345 B260B CAW 5094156
lTertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 09/28/05 13:20 SW346 8260B CAW 5094156
Surrogate: {,2-Dichlovoethane-dd (70-130%) 94 % 09/28/05 13:20 SH8AG 32608 CAW 5004756
Surrogate: Dibromaoffuoromethane (79-122%; 96 % 09/28/05 13:20 SWB46 82608 CAW 5084156
l:urrogare.- Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 8% 09/28/05 13:20 SW846 82608 CAW 3004156

l Page 6 of 17




1’ %ée;t[ merica

MYTICAL TESTiNfB CGRPGMTIGN 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0480 * Fax 615-726-3404
l Client ERI Petaluma {10228) Work Order: NOI2210 .
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 POr4505891270
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Nuniber: 243113X
' Atin Paula Sime Received: 09/22/05 08:00
. ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Batch

'ample ID: NOI2210-08 (MW$§ - Water) - cont. Sampled: 09/20/05 11:40
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B - cont.

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%5) 121% 09/28/65 13:20 SHa45 82608 CAW 5094156
xtractable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

Diesel 29 9% ug/L 50.0 1 09/25/05 21:25 SWE46 S015B mej 5093490

Surragate: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 84 % 09/25/05 21:25 SWEes 5015B maf 5093490

rgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/27/65 22:13 SW845 80158 hw 5093910
Surrogate: a,u,a-Triftluorotoluene (63-134%) 74 % 09/27/05 22:13 SWhdd 3015R hw 3093810

ample ID: NOI2216-09 (QCBB - Water) Sampled: 09/20/05 11:30
Extractable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

Diesel 537 ng/L 50.0 1 09/25/05 21:44 SW545 30158 mej 5093490
urrogate: o-Terphenyl (35-150%) 93 % 09/23/03 21:44 SWEHE 80158 mef 3093490

Page 7 of 17




ANALYTICAL TEST)

1eric

d

' NG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
l Client BRI Petaluma (10228) Work Ordet: NOI2210
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505821270
Petatuma, CA 94954 Project Number: 243113X
l Atin Paula Sime Received: 09/22/05 08:00
SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA
l Wi/Veol Extraction
Parameter ) Batch Lab Number Extracted Extracted Vol Date Analyst ~ Method
xiractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
SW846 80158 5093490 NOI2210-01 1000.60 100 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA 3510C
SW846 %015H 5093490 NOI2210-02 1000.00 £.00 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA3510C
SWE46 3015B 5053490 NOT2210-43 1000,0¢ L.00 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA3510C
l SW846 80158 5093490 NOT2210-04 1000.06 1,00 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA3510C
SWE46 80158 5093490 NOI2210-05 250,00 100 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA3510C
SWE46 8015B 5093490 NOI2210-06 1000.00 1.00 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA3SI0C
§We46 80158 5093490 NOI2210-07 1000.00 100 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA3510C
SW846 80158 50034960 NOIZ210-07REL 1000.00 1.00 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA3510C
SWE46 80158 5093490 NOI2210-08 1000,00 1.00 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA 3510C
l SWE46 80158 5003490 NOI2210.09 1000.00 1,00 09/23/05 12:36 ADG  EPA3510C
l Page § of 17




MWICALTESTINGCQRPW“GN 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
l Client ERI Petafuma (10228) Work Order: NOI2210
601 North McDowelt Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505831270
Petalima, CA 94954 Project Number:  243113X
I Attn Paula Sime Received: 09/22/05 08:00
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l Blank
tmlyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Bateh Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
5093910-BLK1
Benzene <0.19 wg/L 5093914 5093910-BLK 1 09/27/05 17:48
Ethylbenzene <0.20 ug/L 5093910 5093910-BLK1 49/27/05 17:48
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <(.20 ugL 5093910 5093910-BLK1 049/27/05 17,48
Toluene <0.20 ug/L, 5093910 5093%410-BLK1 09/27/105 1748
Xylenes, total <0.5¢ ug/L 5093910 5093910-BLK 1 03727705 17:48
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 132% 5093510 5093910-BLK 1 0927765 17:48
'094343-8 LK1
Benzene <Q.19 ug/L 5094343 5094343-BLK 1 09/29/05 00:41
Ethylbenzene <020 ug/L 5094343 5094343-BLK1 09/29/05 00:41
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.20 g/l 5094343 5094343-BLK 1 09/29/05 00:41
lTnIﬁeue <0,20 ug/L 5054343 5094343-BLK1 09/29/05 0141
Xylenes, total <0.50 ug/L 5004343 5094343-BLK L 09/25/05 041
urrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotolvene 111% 5094343 5094343-BLK1 Q9/25/05 00:41
xygenates by EPA 8260B
5094156-BLK1
Tert-Amy! Methy! Ether <0,300 ug/L 5094156 5054156-BLK1 0%/28/05 06:35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.230 ug/L 5094156 5094156-BLK ] 09/28/05 06:35
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ugL 5094156 5094 §56-BLK 1 09/28/05 06:35
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <{.270 ug/L 5094156 5094156-BLK1 09/28/05 06:35
Isopropyl Ether <0.180 ug/L 5094156 5094156-BLK 1 09/28/05 06:35
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0230 g/l 5094156 5094156-BLK.1L 09/28/05 06:35
Tertiary Butyl Alcobol <428 ug/L 5094156 5094156-BLK L 09/28/05 06:35
urrogate:! 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 94% 5094156 3094156-BLK 1 09/28/05 06:35
wrrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 0304 5094156 3094156-BLK 1 09/28/05 06:35
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92% 5094156 5094156-BLEK] 09/28/05 06:35
lfurragme: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112% 5094156 5094156-BLK1 09/28/05 (6:35
Extractable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
tDQMQD-B LK2
Diesel <33.0 g/l 5093490 5093490-BLK2 09:26/05 09:00
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 70% 5003490 5093490-BLK2 09/26/05 09:00
turgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
093910-BLK1
GRO as Gasoline <33.0 ug/L 5093910 50939 10-BLK 1 09/27/05 17:48
wrrogate: a,a0,q-Trifluorotoluene 132% 5093910 5093910-BLK1 09/27/05 1748
5094438-BLK1
GRO as Gasoline <33.0 ug/L 5094438 5094435-BLK 1 09/29/05 07:59
wrragate: a,a,q-Triffuoroioluene 859 5094438 5094438-BLE 1 09/29/05 07:59

l Page 9 of 17



t/Ame

_ = ANAI.VTICAL ngﬂng cogpmng” 2880 Foster Crelghton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615.726-3404
' Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOI2210

lm

601 Norih McDowell Bivd.
Petaluma, CA 94954
Paula Sime

Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 P0O:4505891270
Project Number:  243113X
Received: 09/22/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont,

[“alﬂc
urgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Blank Value

Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

Page 10 of 17




merica

M\'ﬂmL TESTING CQRPDRKT‘QN 2560 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Woark Order: NOI2210
601 North McDowelt Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  243113X
l Altn Paula Sime Received: 09/22/05 08;00
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
' LCS
Target Anatyzed
tnﬂlytc Known Val. Ana.lyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
5093910-8S1
Benzene 100 122 L ug/L 122% T2-118 5093910 09/27/05 22:40
Ethylbenzene 100 123 L ug/L 123% 71-119 5093910 09/27/05 22:40
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether 100 163 ug/L 103% 57-127 5093910 042705 22:40
Toluene 100 116 ug/L 116% 72-119 5093910 0%/27/05 22:40
Xylenes, total 200 238 L ug/L 119% T0-117 5093910 09/27/05 22:40
Surragate: a,o,a-Triffuorotoluene 30.0 37.2 124% 63 - 134 5003910 09/27/05 22:40
094343-BS1
Benzene 100 98.2 ug/L 98% 72-118 5094343 09/29/05 05:35
Ethylbenzene 100 937 ug/L 94% J1-119 5054343 09/29/05 05:35
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 100 107 ug/L 107% 57-127 5094343 09/25/05 05:35
Toluene 100 92.4 ug/L 92% T2-119 5004343 09/29/05 05:35
Xylenes, total 200 183 ug/L 92% o117 5094343 05/29/05 05:35
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluoretoluene 30.0 326 109% 63 -134 5094343 09/29/05 05:35
l)xygenates by EPA 8260B
5094156-B51
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50,0 56.3 ug/L 113% 68 - 134 5094156 09/28/05 05:34
ll,Z—Dibmmoeﬂ]ane {EDB) 50.0 4.1 ug/L 98% 72-135 5004156 09/28/05 05:34
1,2-Dichloroethane 500 493 ng/L 0% 73- 130 5094156 09/28/05 05:34
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 583 ug/L 117% 67 - 140 5094156 09/28/05 05:34
llsoprupyl Ether 50.0 57.8 ug/L 116% 65 - 140 5094156 09/28/05 05:34
Methyl tert-Butyk Ether 50.0 573 ug/L 115% 69 - k36 5094156 09/28/05 05:34
Tertiary Butyl Alcohal 500 646 ug'L. 129% 28-182 5094156 09/28/05 05:34
Survagate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 45.1 90% 70-130 5094156 09/28/05 05:34
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 50.0 477 95% 79-122 5094154 09/28/05 05:34
Surrogate: Toluene-d$ 560.0 46.6 93% 78-121 5094156 09/28/05 05:34
Surragate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 50.0 53.0 106% 78-126 5094156 09/28/05 05:34

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

193490-BS1
Diesel 1050 Ta82 MNR1 ug/h 6% 43-119 5093490 09/25/05 14:08
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 20,0 313 Z1 L86% 55-150 5093490 09/25/05 14:08
093490-BS2
Diesel LODG 859 MNE1 ug/L 86% 43-119 5093490 09/26/05 (0919
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 20.0 15.8 84% 55-150 T 5093490 09/26/05 09;19

urgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

5093910-BS2
GRO as Gasoline 1000 991 ug/L 9% 64 - 130 5093910 09/27/05 22:54
Surrogate: a,a,a-TrifTuorotoliene . 300 374 125% 63-134 5093910 09/27/05 22:54

l Page 11 of 17




G CORPORATION.

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

l Client ERI Petaluma (106228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

' Attn Paula Sime

Work Order: NOI2210
Project Name: Bxxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
Project Number: ~ 243113X

Received: 09/22/05 08:00
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
I LCS - Cont,
Target Analyzed
‘ua]yte Known Val Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
urgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
094438-BS1
RO as Gasoline 1000 1120 ug/L. 112% 64 -130 5094438 092905 14:53
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 30.0 2.5 92% 63-134 5094438 09/29/05 14:53

Page 12 of 17



AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashille, TN 37204 * 800-T65-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404

' Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOI2210
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name; Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  243113X
' Atin Paula Sime Received: 09/22/05 (8:00
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed
Iyte Orig, Val. MS Val 9] Units Spike Come % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
i:ygenates by EPA 82608
5094156-MS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 56,6 ug/L 50.0 113% 54 - 146 3094156 NO12210-08 09/28/05 13:50
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 502 ug/L 50.0 100% 64 - 145 5094156 NOI2240-G8 09/28/05 13:50
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 49.9 ug/L 0.0 100% 60 - 145 5094156 NOI2210-08 09/28/05 13.50
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 63,6 ug’L 50.0 127% 51.154 5094156 NOI2250-08 09/28/05 13:50
Isopropyl Ether ND 63.9 ug/L 50.0 128% 54 - 155 5094156 NOT2210-08 09/28/05 13:50
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 622 ug/l. 50.0 124% 45 - 157 5094156 NOI2210-08 (9/28/05 13:30
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND T48 ug/L 500 150% 10 - 201 5094156 NO12210-08 09/28/05 13:50
.Sur'mgate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.3 g/l 50.0 93% 0-130 50941356 NO12216-08 09/28/05 13:50
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 477 ug/L 50.0 95% T%-122 5094156 NOI2210-08 (9/28/G5 13:50
urrogate: Toluene-d8 46.4 ug/L 50.0 93% 78 -121 5094156 NO12210-08 09/28/05 13:50
l:urmgare: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 53.3 ug/L 50.0 105% 78 - L6 5094156 NOT2210-08 09/28/05 13:50
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CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Naghvilla, TN 37204 * B00-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404

Petaluma, CA 94934
Altn Paula Sime

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd,

Work Order:
Project Name:

NOI2210
Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270

Project Number:  243113X

Received:

09/22/05 18:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed
alyte Orig. val.  Duplicate 0 Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
txygenates by EPA 8260B
094156-MSD1
ert-Amyl Methyl Fther ND 68.0 ug/lT. 30.0 136% 354-146 18 27 3094156 NOI2210-0% 09/28/05 14:20
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) ND 55.7 ug/L 501 118% 64 - 145 {0] 29 5004156 NOIZ210-08 09/28/05 14:20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 557 ug/L 50.0 1§1% 60-145 Lt 24 5094156 NOI221¢-08 09/28/05 14:20
thyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 753 ug/L S0.0 151% 51-154 17 27 5094156 NOI2210-G8 09/28/05 14:20
rsopmpyl Ether ND 720 ug/L 00 44% 54-155 12 25 5094154 NOI2210-08 09/28/05 14:20
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether NIy 726 ug/L 50.0 145% 45-§57 15 17 5094156 NOI2210-08 09/28/05 14:20
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 771 ug/l 300 154% 10-20] 3 47 50941356 NOI2210-08 09/28/05 14:20
lurmgare: 1 2-Dichloroethane-cid 47.2 ug/L 50.0 94%  70- 130 5094156 NOI12210-08 09/28/05 14:20
urrogate: DibromofTuoromethane 453 ug/L 50.0 93% 79-122 5094156 NOL2210-08 0%/28/05 14:10
Surrogate: Toluene-d& 46.4 ug/L 30,0 093%  78-121 5094156 NO12210-08 G9/28/05 14:20
50.3 ug/l. 50.0 101% 7%-124 5094156 NOI2210-08 09/28/05 14:20

'urmgafe: 4-Bromofluorobenzene
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MYTIWL TEST‘NB CC}KFGRATIE)N‘ 2960 Foster Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

I Client BRI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NQIZ210

601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:45058%1270
Petaluma, CA 94954

Project Number:  243113X
l Attn Paula Sime Received: 09/22/05 08:00
CERTIEICATION SUMMARY
lTestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California

SW846 8015B Water N/A X X
SW846 8021B Water N/A X X
SW846 82608 Water N/A X X
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1 TestAmerica
7 ST ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOi2210
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Name: Bxxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number;  243113X
l Atin Paula Sime Received: 09/22/05 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
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L ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Foster Creighlon Raad Nashille, TN 37204 * 300-765-D9B0 * Fax 615-726-3404
l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) ] ‘Work Order: NOI2210
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 P0:4505891270
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  243113X
l Attn Paula Sime Received: 09/22/035 (8:00
DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS
l L Laboratory Control Sample and/or Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate recovery was above the acceptance limits. Analyte not

detected, data not impacted,
MNR! There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume. See Blank Spike and/or Blank Spike

Duplicate.
Q3 The chromatographic pattern was not consistent with diesel fuel.
RL1 Reporting limit raised due to sample matrix effects.
71 Surrogate recovery was above acceptance limits.
Z3 The sample required a dilution due to the nature of the sample matrix. Because of this dilution, the surrogate spike concentration

in the sample was reduced to a level where the recovery calculation does not provide useful information.
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TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashvilie Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BCH NOR210

Client Name : AL

Cooler Received/Opened On: 4/ 22/v35~ Accessioned By: Paul R. Buckingham If

M, =
Wﬂ Personnel Signature
1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: Q* { Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside 0F COOE™......ounrerrmrernrrnneeeeeesnssns oo @...NO....NA

a.  Ifyes, how many and where: l g\f’"‘\"

3. Were custody seals on contnmers" ND...YES.(.N'A )

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?...ounnnnn..... et ratrr et et reracrrraes Y NO...NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?..................... B T DT UPR @....NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, sighed, ete)?.....ovvvevivisivnennnnn. revenirrenay @...NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.........ccceeervvvreriveeeoriesssiie, @...NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other None

9. Cooling process: GQ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition {unbroken)?.........covvveunn..ee WNA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?

........................ LNA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.............. ebreseenrsarnes ..NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..............c.c...... rererrmaans NA
1d. 2. Were VOA vials received?................. ressannnes e resaias Prerrreeraea e anna ..NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......cccrnrn -..NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?...........oceevvvevevesernnerssneonnns LNA
16. Were correct preservatives USed?........cvevuecerinerueneernnesroseeseesesessss oo ES, . NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?...,.....c..eeervvveereneieensesssssessonens N NO...YES...

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
1 05) e (o)
UPs Yelocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1

Revised 4/5/05
End of Form



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page__  of
1 Consultant Name: Environmental Resohutions, Inc. ExxonMobi! Englineer Jennifer Sediachek
TeSt m@ylga Addrass: 601 North McDowell Bivd. Telephona Number (510) 547-8196
(615) 726-0177 Chy/State/Zip; Petaluma, Cafifornia Account #: 10228
Nashville Division Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4505801270
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 7-3567
Nashville, TN 37204 ER! Job Number: 243113X Global ID# T0B00191822
. Sampler Name: (Print) {0k Fellass” Site Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
E’!@“mbﬁ Sampler Signaturs: ,f/g—\, City, Stata Zip Pleasanton, Calffomla 94566
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
{124 hour I_}72 hour EDF Report g;g-lggeﬁllam;n ‘.Ir,gfi;C:a mples. 7 CA Oxye = MTBE, DIPE g’ o
Cwter O NOI2210 BI1BIZ|2I3(8
[7] 8 day 10/03/05 17.00 f i E E 5 %
PRESERY [ Numper | B [z | B f L |2 )| S8
Sampla ID / Description DATE TME | comp | GRaB | (VOAfiter) | (VOAZiter) | = slejEiglsinlE
MW O\ 9_/qu o5"| {{0d HCLnone] 62 | X x| x| x| x|x
Mw2 03> { (258 HCLione| &2 | x| x| x| x| x
w3 o \ i3 HeLmone] 62 | X x| x| xlx]|x
w4 o} ‘ 1315 HCUnone| 62| X x| x| x| x]|x
MWS (>3 isu( HCl/none] 6 | X X1 x| x| x|x
MW6 Dl 1320 HCLnone] 672 | X x ! x| x| x| x
MWT (o)) [“40d HCUnone| 612 | X XIx[x]{xlx
MWS R i<9 HCLimone| 672 | X x{xlx|x!x
aceB ol \ 1Y, 1136 HCLinone| 672 | X Hlo{L|D
Relinquished by: Time Received by: Laboratory Comments: O3
‘W ,éyh ‘l‘ / C@ / O{ Y’ S— ‘ Temperature Upon Receipt:
h@d 4, t }"{ L S’ 00 Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Time We/smmeﬂca VOAg Free of Headspaca?




ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



' o : |/ ‘ | | s 3 ;..F l\'r?)i : -.SHIPPEHNO.V B 00378é

TH'S 3H|PPING OR‘DER mustbelaglblyﬁllff:én i Iﬁk,lnlndelible Pencil, obin W) x .'GAHRIEH o
ECEIVE, sublec to thie classifications and tariffs In effect on the date of issue of lhls Shlpplng Order. - ‘ ) . _
IRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS | | w1 [20]0 3
EOF CAHHIEH) e I _ 7 : (SGAC) ’
¥ ' FROM
sicngs - ROMIC ENVERGNMENTAL TECHNGLOGEES CORPlgupper,  EXXON MOBIL CORPORATI)
| 2081 BAY ROAD _ . IO ERL .
treer . BAST ?Am ALTO, CA. 84303 ©|smesr 601N MCDOWELL BOULEVARD
AR S SV . PETALUMA, CA 84954 - :
IT'NAT'QN ' ST, ATE Sk omem . ' - STATE - zZP

' U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No. |  VEHICLE NUMBER

WEIGHT | L .
P Artie e . ) " — ¢ Classor CHARGES Check
Description of articles, special marks, and exceplions [Zallllggtnl’:)t”u} P e i(FO,. carrier use only} column

GROUNDWATER MONITORING wm PURGE wmaﬁz
._’PHOFH.E 301560

M

._'1

‘ smﬁﬁ NAME. »7., 35§7
STORE ADDRESS. 1\ 2 3 a r\:}q Krh:.
- P‘@&ﬁﬁh o

!
| - | |PLACARDS TENDERED:YES_____ NO_

eMrgonto. . ..o T " Jcon.Fes:
tﬁess:‘«‘ T SR | N CO' AMT $ ~ |prepaip [
v: - : - STATE . zP - ' COLLECT D $

ahhment maves ba'twean two ports by a carrler by water, the: law Subject to Section 7 01 Gondltions of appilcable bill of tadlng, if this -

‘ﬁn Bl ol {ading shaﬂ slate whelher itis “carﬁel‘s or shippers | .shipment is to be dalivared to the oonslgnee withouit: recourse on the
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